
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/011980-2023 

Tender

Leisure Futures

Oxford City Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-011980
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03a699  
Published 26 April 2023, 12:59pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Oxford City Council

Town Hall, St Aldates

Oxford

OX1 1BX

Contact

procurement@oxford.gov.uk

Email

procurement@oxford.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/011980-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/011980-2023
mailto:procurement@oxford.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.oxford.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.oxford.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/oxfordcc

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/oxfordcc

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.oxford.gov.uk
https://www.oxford.gov.uk
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/oxfordcc
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/oxfordcc


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Leisure Futures

Reference number

OCC000055

II.1.2) Main CPV code

92610000 - Sports facilities operation services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Provision of Leisure Services

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £15,000,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

Main site or place of performance

Leisure sites in Oxford as detailed in the tender documents

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 4 to 8

Oxford City Council prides itself in delivering world class services and innovatively finding
new solutions to meet today’s challenges. We are a multi award-winning council with an
excellent track record.?Like most councils, our budgets are under immense pressure.
While the Council will do all it can to prioritise protecting services that support the most
vulnerable, we will need to find new ways of doing things and need to take tough choices
to balance our budget.?Our leisure centres contract expires in April 2024, which provides
an opportunity for these facilities to better meet changing community needs – to reflect
this we are considering changing the name from Leisure to Active Wellbeing Centres.
?We will look to provide the best possible leisure service – we will do this through a period
of dialogue with potential operators and compare this with an in-house comparator. We
want an innovative solution that balances cost and social value and to improve the role
the centres play in delivering the outcomes in the Council’s Corporate Plan. We are keen
to explore how we can improve the links with parks and outdoor activity.?This provides an
opportunity to integrate local authority services to enable a preventative, customer
focussed long-term model to be developed. We now have a window of opportunity to
reimagine how Oxford’s leisure centres could play a more substantial role in tackling
health inequalities that is more integrated with work by health and Oxfordshire County
Council Public Health providers. The recently produced Fit for the Future: the role of
district councils in improving health and wellbeing makes a strong case for integrating
council-run leisure and wellbeing services into the health system.??

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Start date

1 April 2024

End date

31 March 2034

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.9) Information about the limits on the number of candidates to be invited

Envisaged number of candidates: 3 

Objective criteria for choosing the limited number of candidates: 



Page 5 to 8

   

   

As published in the tender documents

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Option to extend the contract for one period of 5 (five) years

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 8

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to
enrolment on professional or trade registers

List and brief description of conditions

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at https://in-tendhost.co.uk/oxfordccAdditional information can be obtained from
the above-mentioned address.Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted
electronically via https://in-tendhost.co.uk/oxfordcc

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at https://in-tendhost.co.uk/oxfordccAdditional information can be obtained from
the above-mentioned address.Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted
electronically via https://in-tendhost.co.uk/oxfordcc

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Competitive dialogue

IV.1.4) Information about reduction of the number of solutions or tenders during
negotiation or dialogue

Recourse to staged procedure to gradually reduce the number of solutions to be
discussed or tenders to be negotiated

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/oxfordccAdditional
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/oxfordcc
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/oxfordccAdditional
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/oxfordcc


Page 7 to 8

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-004935

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

30 May 2023

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected
candidates

5 June 2023

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender

Duration in months: 3 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

/Notice/004935-2023


Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

Electronic ordering will be used

Electronic invoicing will be accepted

Electronic payment will be used

VI.3) Additional information

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at https://in-tendhost.co.uk/oxfordccAdditional information can be obtained from
the above-mentioned address.Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted
electronically via https://in-tendhost.co.uk/oxfordcc

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Law and Governance 

Oxford

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/oxfordccAdditional
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/oxfordcc
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.9) Information about the limits on the number of candidates to be invited
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

	III.2) Conditions related to the contract
	III.2.2) Contract performance conditions


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.4) Information about reduction of the number of solutions or tenders during negotiation or dialogue
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-09-25T20:26:22+0100
	TCPDF




